
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 37 88662

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 26TH SEPTEMBER, 2017 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

G Hyde Killingbeck and Seacroft

G Wilkinson Wetherby

Third Member to be confirmed

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

   1 ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where 
Members will deliberate on each application 
as it is in the public interest to allow the 
Members to have a full and frank debate on 
the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  All Wards CERTIFICATION OF FILMS

To consider a report of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration which 
informs Members with the background, history and 
issues of an application made under the Licensing 
Act 2003 ("the Act") for the certification of films that 
do not currently have a BBFC (British Board of 
Film Classification) certification and also informs 
Members of the options available to them when 
considering an application for the certification of 
films.

(Report attached)

1 - 70

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



Leeds
CITY COUNCIL

Report author: Mr Stephen Holder
Telephone No 3785029

Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date: 26 September 2017

Subject: Gertification of Films

Executive Summary

To advise Members of an Application for ihe certification of a film to be shown at the
Seven Arts Centre Chapel Alledon. The event will be held on the 1B December 2017

1.0 Purpose of this report

1.1 This reporl informs Members with the background, history and issues of an
application made under the Licensing Act 2003 ("the Act") for the certification of
films that do not currently have a BBFC (British Board of Film Classification)
certification. Finally, this report informs Members of the options available to them
when considering an application for the certification of films.

2.0 Background information

2.1 The Licensing Act 2003 applies to premises which provide film exhibitions. At
present there are a total of 7 cinemas licensed in the Leeds District.

2.2 The majority of films shown in Cinemas will carry a Certificate from the BBFC the
categories of which are as follows:

Category'U'

Category 'PG'

Passed for general exhibition

Passed for general exhibition but parents/guardians are
advised that the film contains materials they might prefer
children under fifteen years not to see.

Are specific electoral Wards affected?

lf relevant, name of Ward: City Wide

XYes nruo

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and
integration?

I Yes X ¡¡o

ls the decision eligible for Call-ln? n Yes X rr¡o

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

lf relevant, Access to lnformation Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number.

n Yes X r.lo

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Page 2



Category '12' Passed as suitablé only for exhibition to persons of
twelve years and over. When a programme includes a
'12' film, no persons under twelve years can be
admitted.

Category'12a' Passed as suitable for children under the age of 12 if
accompanied by an adult.

^_r-...-..-_---\À4,ualegof y rc I :a I I I r I :t .r: t Irasseu as surraore ofily ïof exrìrotlton Io pef sons oT

fifteen years and over. when a programme includes a
'15'film, no persons under fifteen years can be
admitted.

Category "18' Passed as suitable only for exhibition to adults. When
a programme includes an "lB; film no persons under
the age of eighteen years can be admitted.

Full details of the BBFC Guidelines are attached at Appendix A for Members
consideration.

2.3 ln addition to licensing premises for film exhibiiions, the Licensing Authority has a
duty under Section 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 to categorise a film which is
absent of a Certificate from a film classification body such as the BBFC. The
Licensing Authority may also reject or modify a film which has received a
Certificate from the BBFC.

3.0 Main lssues

3.1 Application has been received to have a film certified by the Licensing Sub
Committee.

2.3

3.2 Details of the film which requires certification including a brief synopsis and a
recommended category in line with the BBFC classifications is attached at
Appendix B for Members information.

J.J The Director/ Producer of the film will attend the hearing to give additional details
of the film.

3.4 The film is to be shown at the Seven Arts Centre Harrogate Road ChapelAllerton
which has the benefit of a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 with
the provision of films.

4.0 History

This film has previously been certified in other council areas as a "15"

lmplications for council policy and governance

There are no implications for Council policy and governance in respect of

4.1

5.0

5.1

Page 3



Page 4



determining this application

6.0 Legal and resource implications

6.1 The applicant can appeal any decision made by committee. Any appeal would be to
the Magistrates Court.


Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 26th September, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor G Wilkinson in the Chair

Councillor G Hyde

1 Election of the Chair 

It was advised that it had not been possible to appoint a third member and that the 
meeting was to proceed with two members on this occasion.

RESOLVED – That Councillor G Wilkinson be elected Chair for the meeting.

2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.
3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

The agenda contained no exempt information.

4 Late Items 

There were no late items.

5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest.

6 Certification of Films
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee considered the report of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration setting out an application for the certification of films 
proposed to be shown at the Seven Arts Centre, Chapel Allerton.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Full details of the BBFC Guidelines
- A brief synopsis of the films and proposed classification.

Mr M Goodall, Director/Producer, attended the hearing to provide additional details 
regarding the films.

The Sub-Committee having carefully considered the application and submissions of 
the applicant

RESOLVED – That the films included in the submitted report and proposed to be 
shown at the Seven Arts Centre, Chapel Allerton, be classified in accordance with 
the suggested classification.



Final Minutes

(The meeting concluded at 10.25am)


